

No. 07-1239

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DONALD C. WINTER,  
SECRETARY OF THE NAVY, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NAVY LEAGUE OF THE  
UNITED STATES – HONOLULU COUNCIL, ADMIRAL  
THOMAS B. HAYWARD, ADMIRAL RONALD J. HAYS,  
ADMIRAL R.J. “ZAP” ZLATOPER, VICE ADMIRAL  
PETER M. HEKMAN, VICE ADMIRAL ROBERT K.U.  
KIHUNE, REAR ADMIRAL RICHARD C. MACKE,  
REAR ADMIRAL LLOYD “JOE” VASEY, REAR ADMIRAL  
GEORGE HUCHTING, REAR ADMIRAL STEPHEN R.  
PIETROPAOLI, THE NAVY LEAGUE OF THE UNITED  
STATES, MILITARY AFFAIRS COUNCIL OF THE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF HAWAII, SOUTHWEST  
DEFENSE ALLIANCE, SAN DIEGO REGIONAL  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND THE SAN DIEGO  
MILITARY ADVISORY COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

THEODORE G. MEEKER  
707 Richards Street,  
Suite 700  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

MICHAEL A. LILLY  
NING LILLY & JONES  
707 Richards Street,  
Suite 700  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

ROBERT H. THOMAS  
MARK M. MURAKAMI\*  
CHRISTI-ANNE H. KUDO CHOCK  
DAMON KEY LEONG  
KUPCHAK HASTERT  
1003 Bishop Street  
1600 Pauahi Tower  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 531-8031  
[www.hawaiiilawyer.com](http://www.hawaiiilawyer.com)  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
I. ADMIRALS AND NAVAL WARFARE PROFESSIONALS .....	3
II. MILITARY SUPPORT ORGANIZATIONS ...	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
I. THE DIESEL ELECTRIC SUBMARINE THREAT.....	10
II. TRAINING TO DETECT AND COUNTER THE THREAT .....	15
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ENJOINED THE NAVY'S USE OF MFA SONAR DESPITE THE FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT AND NO RECORD OF INJURY OR HARM TO ANY MARINE MAMMAL IN SOCIAL .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. IN THE 2004 MMPA AMENDMENT, CONGRESS ALLOWED THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE TO EXEMPT THE NAVY'S ACTIVITIES IN THE INTEREST OF NATIONAL DEFENSE .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. NEPA IS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE THE NAVY BALANCED AND MITIGATED PUTATIVE HARMS TO MARINE MAMMALS UNDER THE SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS OF THE MMPA .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alabama ex rel. Siegelman v. Env'tl Protection Agency</i> , 911 F.2d 499 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>Concerned About Trident v. Rumsfeld</i> , 555 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	35
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	2, 28
<i>Dep't of Trans. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	32
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	1
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976) .....	32, 33
<i>Merrell v. Thomas</i> , 807 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....	27
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter</i> , 502 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 21
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter</i> , 508 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter</i> , 518 F.3d 658 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 19, 24
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter</i> , 518 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23, 24
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	22
<i>Ocean Mammal Inst. v. Gates</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 960 (D. Haw. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	32
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	35
<i>Stryker’s Bay Neighborhood Council v. Karlen</i> , 444 U.S. 223 (1980).....	33
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955) .....	1
<i>Weinberg v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	35
<i>Western Nebraska Res. Council v. Env’tl Protec- tion Agency</i> , 943 F.2d 867 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	34

## STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 5062 (2000).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 1361(5) (2000 & Supp. V 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1371(f)(1) (Supp. V 2005).....	27, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1371(f)(2)(B) (Supp. V 2005).....	27, 28, 34
16 U.S.C. § 1372(a)(1) (Supp. V 2005) .....	26
16 U.S.C. § 1431 (2000) .....	11
16 U.S.C. § 1451 (2000).....	11, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(1)(B) (2000).....	21, 31
16 U.S.C. § 1531 (2000).....	11, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1543 (2000).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 4321 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1391 (2003).....	27
--	----

## REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1506.11 .....	21, 31
---------------------------	--------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Atlantic Fleet Active Sonar Training Environ- mental Impact Statement</i> , Feb. 2008 .....	19
--	----

Memorandum for the Secretary of the Navy, Subject: <i>National Defense Exemption from Requirements of the Marine Mammal Protec- tion Act for Certain DoD Military Readiness Activities That Employ Mid-Frequency Active Sonar or Improved Extended Echo Ranging Sonobuoys</i> , Jan. 23, 2007 .....	29
--	----

<i>Decision Memorandum Accepting Alternative Arrangements for the U.S. Navy's Southern California Operating Area Composite Train- ing Unit Exercises and Joint Task Force Ex- ercises Scheduled To Occur Between Today and January 2009</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 4189 (2008) .....	22
--	----

Patricia Kime, <i>Environmental Stewards</i> , Sea- power, July 2008 .....	12
---	----

Otto Kreisher, <i>As Underwater Threat Re- emerges, Navy Renews Emphasis on ASW</i> , Seapower, Oct. 2004.....	15
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Lague, <i>Chinese Submarine Fleet is Growing, Analysts Say</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 25, 2008 .....	13
<i>Report: Chinese Ships Confronted Kitty Hawk</i> , Navy Times, Jan. 17, 2008 .....	15
<i>U.S. Presses China on Armed Submarine Encounter</i> , Wash. Times, Jan. 10, 2007 2008 .....	15
Unclassified Declaration of David Yoshihara in Support of Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Ocean Mammal Institute v. Gates</i> , Civ. No. 07-cv-00254-DAE-LEK (D. Haw., Sept. 27, 2007) .....	11-13, 16
Eric Wertheim, <i>World Navies in Review</i> , U.S. Naval Institute Proceedings, Mar. 2008 .....	14
<i>Kilo-class submarine – People’s Liberation Army Navy</i> , Globalsecurity.org, available at <a href="http://www.globalsecurity.org/military/world/china/kilo.htm">http://www.globalsecurity.org/military/world/china/kilo.htm</a> .....	14
<i>Project 877 Graney – Project 636 Varshavyanka/Paltus – Kilo class Diesel-Electric Torpedo Submarine</i> , Globalsecurity.org, available at <a href="http://www.globalsecurity.org/military/world/russia/877.htm">http://www.globalsecurity.org/military/world/russia/877.htm</a> .....	14
